
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH DECEMBER 2019 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th September 2019 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Arts Investments (Pages 3 - 13) 
 
 Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration.   

 
Note:  The Cabinet Member with responsibility has been invited to attend.   

  
6. Delivering Our Ambitions, Q2 2019-20 (Pages 14 - 29) 
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.   

 
Note:  The Cabinet Member with responsibility has been invited to attend.   
 
 

  



 

7. Reserves Strategy (Pages 30 - 45) 
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.   
  
8. Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2019-20 (Pages 46 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   
  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Joanna Young (Vice-Chair), Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, 

Jason Firth, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, Katie Whearty and David Whitworth 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson, Tricia Heath, Oliver Robinson, Stewart Scothern and 

Jason Wood 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or 

email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 9th December 2019.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET & PERFORMANCE  

 
Arts Investments 

17th December 2019 
 

Report of Director of Economic Growth & Regeneration 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report is to provide information for Budget and Performance Panel to review the Council’s 
arts Service Level Agreements and their performance.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) Budget and Performance Committee notes the contents of this report  
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Budget and Performance Panel requested information to consider a review of arts 

investments via Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) for the management and 
governance of grants from the Council. This report sets out the current level of 
investment by the Council, the management arrangements in place for monitoring 
SLA’s and a summary of the latest monitoring information.   
 

2.0 Background 
 

1.1 The Council has supported arts and culture in the district in various ways in recent 
years playing a strong role in terms of support, development, investment, promotion 
and delivery. As part of this, investments have been made via Service Level 
agreements to support the activitie
[...]
numbers, new products or 
commissions, number of people employed and number of sessions delivered for 
education, training or taking part. The arts organisations also provide examples of 
projects and activities undertaken during the year and more general information such 
as staff changes, business planning, marketing, challenges that have been addressed 
and lessons learned (see Appendix 1).   
 

2.2 Audited accounts have been requested and are normally all available by January 
following year end the previous April. These will be made available once received. A 
basic financial summary is provided as part of the end of year report and has been 
included in this report, however this information has not been verified and will differ 
from the financial details in audited accounts (see Appendix 2).   

 
2.3 Further information is available if Budget and Performance Panel identifies further lines 

of enquiry.  
 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 Regularly meetings take place with these arts organisations of which some are 

specifically to monitor service level agreements.    
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 A thorough monitoring process is in place and detailed information is provided by the 

arts organisations that the Council supports. From this information officers determine 
if Council’s Investment has achieved the aims and objectives set out in the Service 
Level Agreements.   

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
Arts investments contribute directly to economic and social outcomes.   

Page 4



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Council arts investments are managed via Service Level Agreements. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Council requires a range of deliverables in respect of its arts investments and these are 
expected to represent value for money as well as contributing to outcomes that relate to 
Council priorities.   
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICA
[...]
Amber

Baseline: Change in buildings included in this measure have affected the figure, but a move to a more accurate and timely billing system will provide quality data going forward.

Green

Green

Green:  Too early to draw conclusions from the slight drop in Q2. Number of 4 or 5 rated premises has grown, but so has the total number of rated premises. 

Amber: 1 Inspection missed during the quarter, will be completed during Q3

Green

Green:  Due to the reduction of void times our ‘void loss’ has also reduced significantly, currently 0.94% of the current rent debit raised – equivalent to just £34,855 rent lost compared to £41,729 at the same point in 2018/19.

P
age 21



Reference 

Code
Indicator Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

Quarter 2Quarter 4 TrendQuarter 1

A Thriving and Prosperous Economy

Quarter 2
Performance Information

High       Low  

Neutral
Quarter 3

End of Year 2018/19

A4.2
Average number of days of sickness absence per full time 

employee
1.75 1.78 1.75 2.2 1.8 1.9 7.0 7.6 Low is Good 1.75 1.74 1.75 2.10

A4.3
Occupancy rates for all commercial properties (including estate 

shops) 
100% 95.30% 100% 96.60% 100% 95.60% 100% 95.60% High is Good 100% 95.80% 100% 90.60%

A4.4
Average time taken to process new Housing Benefit and Council 

Tax claims (Days)
23 48 23 40 23 32.76 23 32.76 Low is Good 23 14.3 23 11.71

Red: Absence increased in July but has since decreased in August and again in September

A Smart and Forward - Thinking Council

Amber: The total level of occupancy has gone down by 5.2% due in the main to a property on St George's Quay becoming vacant. The accommodation is being actively marketed. Over 90% occupation still represents a good level of occupation.

Green: Revised measurement this time around concentrating on Housing Benefit processing. Performance is ahead of target

P
age 22



 
 

Appendix B 

Corporate Projects 
Update – Q2 2019 and 

monthly updates for October 

Key 
 

R
 

Red – The project is unlikely to meet its 

agreed plan, costs or benefits unless 
immediate remedial action is taken 

C
 

Complete 

A
 

Amber – The project is at risk of failing to 

meet its agreed plan, costs or benefits unless 
action is taken 

N
 

Not 
Started 

G
 

Green – The project is on track to meet its 

agreed plan, costs or benefits 
H

 

On hold 

X
 

No data available  

 

 
 

* Reporting Frequency: 
M = Monthly, Q = Quarterly,  
S = Semi-annually, A = Annually 
 

 

 

 

A Thriving and Prosperous Economy 
 

Ref. No. Project Name * Date of 
update 

Status 

CE03 Williamson Park Adventure Playground Q 15/10/19 G
 

CE04 Williamson Park - Event and Conference Venue  Q 15/10/19 R
 

CE07 LATCo = Commercial Waste  N/A N
 

EGR09 Investment and Regeneration Strategy M  H
 

EGR13 Heysham Gateway - Site Improvement Works Q 3/10/19 G
 

EGR19 Eden Project North Q 4/10/19 G
 

EGR24 Property Investment Strategy   C
 

EGR26 Future High Street Funding M 8/11/19 A
 

EGR28 Heritage Action Project 
(New project) 

Q N/A N
 

 

Clean, Green and Safe Neighbourhoods 
 

Ref. No. Project Name * Date of 
update 

Status 

EGR01 Canal Quarter phase 1 M 31/10/19 A
 

CE02 District wide car parking strategy S  H
 

CE11 Climate Change / Zero Carbon Plus Q 8/10/19 G
 

EGR14 Solar Farms  M 8/10/19 G
 

EGR21 Museums Service Transfer  7/11/19 C
 

EGR23 VIC Review (Move to City Museum) Q 30/9/19 G
 

CE12 White Lund 
(New Project) 

Q N/A N
 

 

Healthy and Happy Communities 
 

Ref. No. Project Name * Date of 
update 

Status 

CE01 Council Housing New Build S 14/6/19 A
 

CE05 LATCo = Salt Ayre Leisure Centre M 31/10/19 A
 

EGR05 Bailrigg Garden Village Masterplanning Q 8/10/19 A
 

CE06 LATCo = Housing Company S N/A N
 

EGR27 Lune Flood Protection, Caton Road M 5/11/19 G
 

 

A Smart and Forward-Thinking Council 
 

Ref. No. Project Name * Date of 
update 

Status 

CS01 People and Values (incorporating: Grading / Pay 
Review, Our Values, Values Based Competency 
Framework and Employee Engagement) 

Q 3/10/19 G
 

CS12 High Capacity Fibre Cable Network Provision Q 4/10/19 G
 

CS14 Agile working Q 4/10/19 G
 

CS17 Digital Strategy - completion, adoption and 
implementation 

M 2/10/19 G
 

CS18 Risk Management Strategy / Overhaul and 
Implementation 

Q 25/9/19 A
 

CS29 Procure to Pay (P2P) M 5/11/19 A
 

CS31 Social Value, including procurement strategy Q 9/10/19 G
 

CS33 Outcomes Based Budgeting Q 9/10/19 G
 

 

 

Comments and Issues (further details available by clicking the hyperlinks above) 
 

EGR01 – In order to get this project back on target, progression is needed on: The Council’s strategy on Canal Quarter based land and property assets; The approach to third 
art land owners; Integrating an approach with key arts partners and other cultural partners.  Purdah has also caused a delay in the public consultations process.   
 
CE04 – Reporting as red.  This project has yet to be started due to officer capacity.  Discussions are being had around resources and potential external assistance. 
 
CE05 – On hold, pending a note to Exec Team outlining financial position for future years.   
 
EGR05 – Reporting as amber.  Positive decisions on the Local Plan and County Council Housing Infrastructure Fund application are needed to assure a successful outcome 
with a deliverable robust masterplan. 
 
EGR09 – on hold, pending direction from elected members.   
 
CS18 – Reporting as amber.  The action plan is now in place with agreed timescales for competition.  The Risk Management Policy and Strategy is currently being drafted 
ready for the Executive Team and Audit Committee approval in October / November.  
 
EGR26 – Work is progressing based on some assumptions, which need to be agreed in order to progress to the Treasury Green Book five business case model. 
 
CS29 – Reporting as amber.  As the quick wins have been achieved the project is in danger of running into apathy, with reluctance to
[...]
oject 

will not take place this year and a request for slippage to 2020/21 will be 

required.

Queen Victoria Memorial 250 44 80 +170

Another payment due from this budget for electrical works in Dalton 

Square. Budget originally intended for monument repairs but may be 

included in a wider scheme for Dalton Square to be considered by Capital 

Strategy Group. 

Royal Albert PF – Pavilion 82 0 0 +82

Rylands Park - Rylands House 32 26 30 +2

Slynedale Culvert 0 (6) 0 0

Strategic Monitoring Baywide 0 0 0 0

Tank demolition & removal - Heysham Gate 487 (1) 487 0

Wave Reflection Wall Construction 0 4 0 0

Williamson Park - Ashton Memorial 0 4 0 0

Williamson Park - Butterfly House 0 (10) 10 (10)

Williamson Park - Café/shop 0 0 0 0

Works To Properties-Amenity Improvements 1 0 1 0

4,214 171 2,391 +1,823

Corporate Services

Corporate Accounts 0 0 0 0

Democratic 0 0 0 0

Finance 0 0 0 0

HR PRG Grant 0 (40) 0 0

ICT Application System Renewal 19 (23) 19 0

I.S. Desktop Equipment 82 47 82 0

I.T.Strategy 185 38 185 0

Internal Audit 0 0 0 0

Legal 0 0 0 0

Revenues & Benefits 0 0 0 0

286 22 286 0

Central Services

Chief Executive 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 6,593 6 3,473 3,120

Notes:

1. Income is expressed as a negative figure in brackets

2. Expenditure is expressed as a positive figure

3. Projected Variances are expressed as negative ( ) for adverse and positive + for favourable

Business Support

Customer Involvement & Leisure

Public Realm

Planning & Development

Property, Investment and Regeneration

Page 27



Appendix G

2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20

Budget P6 Actual Projected 

Outturn

Variance 

(Working v 

Projected)

Commentary Variances +/- £100K

£ £ £ £

EXPENDITURE

Adaptations 250,000 87,036 290,000 40,000

Energy Efficiency / Boiler Replacement 650,000 228,770 650,000 0

Environmental Improvements 615,000 37,281 335,000 -280,000 Reduction in works required/budget due to Mainway communal areas not being upgraded 

until Mainway future
[...]
ves (330,400) (356,900) 582,000 (105,300) (419,800) 393,000 (357,200)

Welfare Reforms (349,000) 25,000 (324,000) 25,000 (324,000)

Museums Acquisitions (16,500) (3,000) (19,500) (3,000) (19,500)

Amenity Improvements (29,000) (29,000) (29,000)

To provide up-front costs which specifically result in future efficiencies, cost savings or increased income:

Budget Support (2,532,100) 1,135,600 204,000 (1,192,500) 750,100 (1,782,000)

Corporate Property (371,800) 36,600 (335,200) 36,600 (335,200)

Invest to Save (1,450,400) 139,800 (1,310,600) 139,800 (1,310,600)

Restructure (530,700) (530,700) (530,700)

To hold funding from other bodies, mainly Government, for specified purposes:

Revenue Grants Unapplied (693,900) 32,200 (661,700) 32,200 (661,700)

Homelessness Support (101,300) (6,600) (107,900) (6,600) (107,900)

S106 Commuted Sums -     Open 

Spaces
(44,000) 15,600 (28,400) 15,600 (28,400)

S106 Commuted Sums - 

Affordable Housing
(897,400) (897,400) (897,400)

S106 Commuted Sums - 

Highways, Cycle Paths etc.
(206,000) (200,000) 211,000 (195,000) (200,000) 91,000 (315,000)

Reserves Held in Perpetuity:

Graves Maintenance (22,200) (22,200) (22,200)

Marsh Capital (47,700) (47,700) (47,700)

Total Earmarked Reserves (14,843,300) 1,482,900 1,110,000 (12,250,400) 1,150,600 489,000 (13,203,700)

Total Combined Reserves (20,557,100) (17,964,200) (18,917,500)

Q2 Reserves Projected Outturn

Updated for impact of 

outturn and in-year 

approvals

Page 29



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Reserves Strategy 
17th December 2019 

 
Report of Director of Corporate Services 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with an update on various matters in connection with the Council’s 
Reserves Strategy and associated Action Plan. 

This report is public.   

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

1 October 2019 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 
[...]
adequately controlled. 

Page 3Page 44



4. Officer Preferred Option (and comments)
4.1 The officer preferred option is Option 1.  This option is designed to 

clarify how reserves are managed and utilised in order to balance the 
delivery of council priorities with securing financial resilience.

5.0 Conclusion

5.1 This report and appendices provide an update to the Council’s 
Reserves Strategy which is part of the budget framework.

5.2 Any decision to amend the budget framework is a function of full 
Council.

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK
The Reserves Strategy is part of the budget framework.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community 
Safety, HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing):
None identified.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
No specific legal implications. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
The Reserves Strategy aims to ensure that the Council retains sufficient reserves to 
provide financial resilience whilst providing that reserves are used to deliver 
corporate priority projects.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information 
Services, Property, Open Spaces: 
None identified.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted when preparing this report.

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted when preparing this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Dan Bates
Telephone:  01524 582138
E-mail: dbates@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: 

Page 4Page 45



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20 

17 December 2019 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with an update on various matters in connection with the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20 and associated revisions to the Council’s Prudential 
Code Indicators. 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report 
[...]
visions to the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators. 

 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice   Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

This report provides Cabinet with  

 Performance information in relation to the Council’s Treasury Management 
Activities for the period 1st April to 30th September 2019 (Appendix A). 

 Details of the total impact on the Prudential Indicators of agreed and likely 
property investment decisions up to 31st March 2020. 

 
 

Recommendations of Councillors  

That Cabinet 
 

(1) Consider the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management 
Mid-Year Review 2019/20 and associated revisions to the Council’s Prudential 
Indicators. 

(2) Recommend that Full Council approves the acquisitions and associated 
funding into the Council’s capital programme in accordance with the Council’s 
Budget and Policy Framework. 

(3) Recommend that Full Council approves the revisions to the Council’s Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR), the Operational and Authorised limits for 
External Debt and the Ratio of Borrowing Cost to Net Revenue Stream as set 
out in the report and Appendix A. 

 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Treasury Management forms part of the Councils budget framework 
 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

A Thriving & Prosperous Economy: Economic Prosperity is a high level Corporate 
Priority for the City Council; whilst the acquisition of an investment does not give an 
immediate opportunity to generate short term wealth building, the medium term control 
of land and redevelopment does. 
 

Clean Green & Safe Neighbourhoods:  As the freeholder of an estate the ability to 
provide renewable energy sources (solar power), can be delivered as part of the asset 

Page 48



management strategy, however this can only be undertaken with the tenants consent 
or once a lease has been determined. The Council cannot force a
[...]
n the TMS is meeting the     

requirement of the treasury management function. 

 

7. Borrowing  

The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2019/20 was £85.82m as set out at Annex 

A.  The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes.  If the CFR 

is positive the Council may borrow from the PWLB or the market (external borrowing) or from 

internal balances on a temporary basis (internal borrowing).  The balance of external and 

internal borrowing is generally driven by market conditions.  The Council currently has 

borrowings of £62.13m and has utilised £23.67m of cash flow funds in lieu of borrowing.  This 

is a prudent and cost effective approach in the current economic climate but will require ongoing 

monitoring in the event that upside risk to gilt yields prevails. 

Members are currently being asked to approve the acquisition of an investment property for a 

commercial return.  In order to facilitate this, and to build in sufficient flexibility to make further 

potential acquisitions during this financial year, the Capital Financing Requirement, Operational 

Boundary and Authorised limit for external debt have been increased as set out in Annex A.   

   

 

8. Debt Rescheduling 

Debt rescheduling opportunities have been limited in the current economic climate and 

following the increase in the margin added to gilt yields which has impacted PWLB new 

Page 59



borrowing rates since October 2010.  No debt rescheduling has therefore been undertaken 

to date in the current financial year.   

.  

9. Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits 

During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the treasury and prudential 

indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and in compliance with 

the Council's Treasury Management Practices. 

It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review its affordable 

borrowing limits. The mid-year position in respect of the Council’s approved Treasury and 

Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) which include the impact of the recommended 

investments appended at Annex A. 

 

10. Other Issues 

Changes in risk appetite 

The 2018 CIPFA Codes and guidance notes have placed enhanced importance on risk 

management.  Where an authority changes its risk appetite e.g. for moving surplus cash 

into or out of certain types of investment funds or to other types of investment instruments 

this change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ attention in treasury 

management update reports.  There are no such changes to report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        ANNEX A  

Page 61



 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

17th December 2019 
 

Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Work Programme report.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That the Panel considers the Work Programme and any other issues that 

should be included.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
 

1.2 Members of the Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief Executive that they wish 
an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee to be included on the 
agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will determine whether the issue 
should be included in its Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the 
priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme.   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 At the July meeting of the Panel Members considered items for the forthcoming year.  
The items agree
[...]
 of Economic 
Growth and 
Regeneration/Economic 
Development Manager.   

17th 
December 
2019 
 

Annual 
Stakeholder’s 
Meeting (held at 
Morecambe 
Town Hall) 
 

Arranged as part of the 
budget consultation process.  
Other organisations invited to 
present their budget 
proposals.   
 

Councillor Whitehead 
 
Other organisations 
invited.   

21st January 
2020 

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 
 
 

The Panel’s views to be 
sought regarding the 
proposed treasury 
management framework for 
2019/2020.   
 

Director of Corporate 
Services/ S151 Officer.   

18th February 
2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member(s) Issue Expected date of meeting 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) to be invited to 
attend.   

Delivering Our Ambitions.   
 

Quarter 2 –  
17th December 2019 
Quarter 3 –  
18th February 2020 

Councillor Whitehead and 
other relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) to be invited to 
attend to present Cabinet’s 
budget proposals.   

Annual Stakeholder’s 
Meeting.   
 

21st January 2020 

 
Briefings/Briefing Notes  
 

Matter for Consideration 
 

Detail 
 

Officer Responsible 
 

Procurement Strategy Councillor Briefing to be 
provided.   
 

Director of Corporate 
Services.   

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	5 Arts Investments
	Arts Investment - Appendix

	6 Delivering Our Ambitions, Q2 2019-20
	Appendix A Performance Scorecard Q2 2019-20
	Appendix B Projects Highlight Report
	Appendix C General Fund Service Analysis
	Appendix D General Fund Subjective Analysis
	Appendix E  HRA Service Analysis
	Appendix F  General Fund Capital Projects
	Appendix G HRA Capital Projects
	Appendix H Reserves Projected Outturn

	7 Reserves Strategy
	Appendix 1 Reserves Strategy
	6 Reserves Policy
	Reserves Strategy


	Appendix 1 Reserves Update
	6 Reserves Policy


	8 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2019-20
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet Report 03 December 2019 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2019-20

	9 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A 17.12.19




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  17TH DECEMBER 2019 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Joanna Young (Vice-Chair), Tim Dant, 
Roger Dennison, Jason Firth, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, 
David Whitworth and Jason Wood (substitute for Councillor Whearty). 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
 Councillors Katie Whearty 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Anne Marie Harrison Head of Economic Development (part) 
 Jez Bebbington Executive Support Manager (part) 
 Richard Hammond Cultural Development Manager (part) 
 Debbie Chambers Democratic Support Manager 

 
12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 were signed as a correct record. 
 

13 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
In relation to item 5, the Arts Investment Strategy, the following Councillors declared an 
interest should the Dukes be discussed. Councillor Young declared an interest as supplier 
of the Dukes’ website; Councillor King declared an interest as a volunteer.  
 
Councillor Dennison declared, in relation to the same item, that he was a Morecambe 
Town Councillor and that More Music had been the recipients of grant funding from 
Morecambe Town Council this year.  
 

15 ARTS INVESTMENTS  
 
The Head of Economic Development presented a report of the Director of Economic 
Growth and Regeneration. The report provided information to enable the Panel to review 
the Council’s Arts Service Level Agreements and their performance. 
 
Councillor Parr, Cabinet Member with the portfolio for Arts and Leisure was in attendance.  
 
The Head of Economic Development, Councillor Parr and the Development Manager 
(Arts) all responded to a range of questions from the Panel including: 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 17TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

Whether targets were set for the arts organisations that the City Council supports; the 
response was that targets were worked up with the arts organisations, however these 
were not punitive and supported the constructive relationship between all parties. 
 
Whether there was a process in place for an arts organisation to apply for funding from 
the Council. The Panel were informed that there was no official procedure and the 
reasons why some of the organisations received support from the Council were largely 
historical. However, in November 2019 a new Cultural Investment Framework had been 
approved by Cabinet which would help address this and provide a clear rationale. The 
Head of Economic Development agreed to supply the Framework to the Panel via email. It 
was also noted that the Council did invest in other cultural services, particularly festivals 
and events, such as ‘Light Up Lancaster’.  
 
The Head of Economic Development asked if there was anything in particular that the 
Panel wished to see in any further report. The Panel asked to see audited accounts for 
the Dukes when available. Members asked if there were reasons why some organisations 
were using reserves and it was explained that the income for cultural organisations did 
vary quite a lot year on year, however the situation would be monitored.  
 
Councillor Parr agreed with a suggestion from the Panel to try and make more use of the 
Ashton Hall for performance events, such as the recent gig by iconic poet John Cooper-
Clarke, which drew in visitors from out of the area. She also pointed out to Panel 
members that support from the City Council for the arts was much wider than grant 
funding. The Arts Team provided help and advice to make sure that arts organisations 
were targeting their applications for funding to the right places. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Panel be provided with: 
 

a) The Cultural Investment Framework document via email following the 
meeting; and  

b) The audited accounts of the Dukes, when available. 
 
 
Councillor Parr, the Head of Economic Regeneration and the Development Manager 
(Arts), left the meeting at this point. 
 
 

16 DELIVERING OUR AMBITIONS, Q2 2019-20  
 
The following report was an update for the Panel, consisting of three parts; performance, 
projects and resources. In the absence of the Director of Corporate Services, the 
Executive Support Manager responded to questions about the performance information 
and the Cabinet Member with the portfolio for Finance, assisted by the Head of Financial 
Services/Section 151 Officer, dealt with any queries regarding projects and resources.  
 
In relation to the performance information, the following issues were noted and queries 
raised: 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 17TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

A4.2, employee sickness: Sickness days had increased. What exactly did this indicate 
and which indicators would best represent success in the council’s approach to managing 
its workforce? 
A3.5, food hygiene inspections: it was noted that the amber and red designations were 
incorrect. 
A3.6, Salt Ayre Leisure Centre admissions: could seasonal variations be taken into 
considered when calibrating future targets? 
A2.4, garden waste subscriptions: further explanation was required on the Q4 2018-19 
figure. 
A4.4, Housing Benefit claims: what was the reason behind the dramatic improvement 
during Q1 and Q2 in average time taken to process new claims, compared to the 2018/19 
figures? 
 
The Executive Support Manager agreed to supply answers to the queries by email 
following the meeting.  
 
(The Executive Support Manager left the meeting when this segment of the report 
was concluded.) 
 
The Panel then discussed the updates on Corporate Projects. 
 
It was noted that the Investment and Regeneration Strategy was ‘on hold, pending 
direction from elected Members’. Councillor Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with the 
portfolio for Economic Development and Regeneration, explained that Cabinet was 
currently focussing on the budget and that the Strategy was still the subject of dialogue 
and debate. 
 
The final part of the report provided financial monitoring information. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions about Dalton Square, particularly about the ice 
rink and food outlets and whether the Council was receiving an income from the 
enterprise. Members also raised an issue regarding the electrical works in Dalton Square 
being funded with monies set aside in the budget for repairs to the Queen Victoria statue. 
 
The Panel was pleased to hear that officers might look at ways of charging rent or 
entering into profit sharing agreements for future hire of Dalton Square for commercial 
events. 
 
On the HRA Capital Projects information, the Panel queried the figures under ‘Lift 
Replacement’ and the Head of Financial Services agreed to look into that after the 
meeting. 
 
Members were informed that climate change retro fitting of properties would be proposed 
in the budget for the coming year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the points detailed above by the Panel be addressed and responses to the 

queries raised be supplied by officers. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 17TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

17 RESERVES STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Financial Services presented a report from the Director of Corporate 
Services updating members on various matters in connection with the Council’s Reserves 
Strategy and associated Action Plan. 
 
Members asked about: 
 

 Section 106 monies for affordable housing and how they could be used; the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration responded to 
queries about this. 

 The Homelessness Support Reserve – the Panel requested information on how 
this would be used. 

 Reserves held in perpetuity; the Head of Financial Services explained the type of 
funds held under this heading, which included the sum which created interest for 
the annual “marsh grass” payments to Freemen of the City.  

 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 

 
2) That information be supplied to the Panel about the purpose and use of the 

Homelessness Reserve. 
 
 

18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2019-20  
 
The Head of Financial Services explained that a revised version of the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review report would be considered by full Council at the meeting 
the following night, as this was likely to be affected by the Investment Proposals report at 
the same Council meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Panel considered its work programme for the rest of the municipal year.  
 
The January meeting would be the annual stakeholder meeting to discuss budgets. 
Cabinet would be invited to present its budget proposals for the City Council for 2020/21. 
In addition, the County Council, Lancashire Constabulary and Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue would be invited to attend to discuss their budget proposals.   
 
It was reconfirmed that the Panel wished to receive a copy of the new Procurement 
Strategy, when available; and the Panel also requested an appraisal of the arrangements 
for the ice rink and Dalton Square giving the overall cost and benefit to the council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Panel receive a copy of the new Procurement Strategy, when available. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 17TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

 
2) That a report appraising the arrangements for the ice rink and Dalton Square, 

analysing the overall cost and benefit to the Council, be submitted to a meeting in 
the new year. 

 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services Manager - telephone 01524 582057 or email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


